

No. 08-538

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM G. SCHWAB, ESQUIRE
Trustee for Nadejda Reilly,
Petitioner,

v.

NADEJDA REILLY,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WILLIAM G. SCHWAB	SETH P. WAXMAN
JOSEPH G. MURRAY	CRAIG GOLDBLATT
WILLIAM G. SCHWAB &	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ASSOCIATES	DANIELLE SPINELLI
P.O. Box 56	DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
811 Blakeslee Blvd.	LESLIE S. GARTHWAITE
Drive East	WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
Leighton, PA 18235	HALE AND DORR LLP
(610) 377-5200	1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
	Washington, DC 20006
JASON ZAC CHRISTMAN	(202) 663-6000
NEWMAN, WILLIAMS,	
MISHKIN, CORVELYN,	
WOLFE & FERERI, P.C.	
712 Monroe Street	
Stroudsburg, PA 18360	
(570) 421-9090

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE AND RULES SET A DEADLINE FOR OBJECTIONS TO A DEBTOR'S CLAIM OF EXEMPTIONS, NOT TO HER ESTIMATE OF MARKET VALUE	3
A. The Plain Text Of The Statute And Rule Supports Schwab's Interpretation.....	3
B. <i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> Did Not Address The Question Presented Here.....	7
C. The History Of Bankruptcy Law Re- veals No Custom Of Requiring (Or Making) Objections To Estimates Of Value	9
D. An Objection To An Estimate Of Mar- ket Value Is Not An Objection To A Claim Of Exemption	11
II. REILLY DID NOT CLAIM AN EXEMPTION FOR THE FULL VALUE OF HER KITCHEN EQUIPMENT	13
A. The Plain Meaning Of Reilly's Schedule C Is A Claim To Exempt The Fixed Amount That She Wrote On The Schedule.....	13
B. <i>Taylor</i> Does Not Support Reilly's Argument	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Reilly’s “Fresh Start” Argument Provides No Basis To Ignore The Plain Meaning Of Her Exemption Claim, Or To Resolve Any Ambiguity About Her Intent In Her Favor	17
III. REILLY’S VARIOUS REMAINING ARGUMENTS FOR AFFIRMANCE ARE WITHOUT MERIT	19
A. Schwab’s Interpretation Does Not Undermine Finality	19
B. Reilly’s Approach Is Unworkable In Practice	23
C. “Fairness” Considerations Provide No Support For Reilly’s Position	24
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915).....	18
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	14
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	6
<i>In re Barroso-Herrans</i> , 524 F.3d 341 (1st Cir. 2008)	23
<i>In re Soost</i> , 262 B.R. 68 (B.A.P. 8th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	18, 19
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004)	14
<i>Owen v. Owen</i> , 500 U.S. 305 (1991)	6, 21
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bean</i> , 537 U.S. 71 (2002).....	11

STATUTES AND RULES

11 U.S.C.	
§ 522.....	5
§ 522(b).....	5
§ 522(d).....	5, 6, 12, 19
§ 522(l).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 522(q).....	24
§ 554(b).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure	
403 (1975)	9, 10, 11
2003	21
4003	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	19
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , II-76.4 (Form No. 2-202) (15th ed. 1996)	10
13A <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , Pt. CS17-22 (Form No. CS17.14-1) (15th rev. ed. 2007)	10
2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 46.06 (6th ed. 2000)	11
Supreme Court General Order	
XIX (1867)	11
17(2) (1958)	11
